# **OFFICIAL RULES – The Outlet Shops of Grand River Outlets – Moonlight Madness Spinning** Wheel

**Official Contest Rules** 

NO PURCHASE OR PAYMENT OF ANY KIND IS NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN THIS CONTEST. VOID WHERE PROHIBITED OR RESTRICTED BY APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL LAWS AND REGULTIONS. A PURCHASE WILL NOT INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING. THE ODDS OF WINNING DEPENDS ON THE NUMBER OF PARTIPANTS THAT ATTEND THE WHEEL SPINNING EVENT. EACH SPIN PROVIDES A 1 IN 16 CHANCE.

#### 1. Name of Sponsor & Administrator

## The Outlet Shops of Grand River

## 2. Eligibility

The Moonlight Madness Spinning Wheel is open to all individuals age 18 and older who are legal residents of the United States and Canada. Valid identification may be required. Any individuals, employees, family members and/or affiliates or subsidiaries of WZZK Radio Station, The Outlet Shops of Grand River, its tenants, their employees and family members or any organization responsible for sponsoring, fulfilling, administrating, advertising or promoting the contest and immediate family members and household members are NOT eligible to participate. "Immediate family members" shall mean parents, step-parents, children, step-children, siblings, step-siblings, or spouses. "Household members" shall mean people who share the same residence at least three (3) months a year.

#### 3. How and When to Enter.

To enter participants must enter either with WZZK Radio Station or the OSGR Facebook Page by responding that they want to have a spin! Entrants will be notified by WZZK and or Facebook messenger what time their spin will be. Upon winning, participant must also complete the additional registration forms which include a Photography/Video Release and Hold Harmless Agreement and sign a copy of the Official Rules acknowledging receipt and acceptance. Only one (1) entry per person will be permitted regardless of the method of entry. The submission of duplicate entries by the same entrant will be automatically withdrawn. There will be 20 spins every hour. Participates 1-10 will need to show up 10 minutes before the hour. 11-20 will need to show up 20 minutes after the hour (show up 10 minutes before your time to line up to spin). For example, if you have 9:00 pm spot number 10 - you need to show up at 8:50 pm. Every hour and 1/2 hour participates will need to line up in order to spin. Anyone who is not present 10 minutes before the schedule spin will forfeit their chance to win. A drawing will be held to choose a winner for a non-show spin. Each participate will be given a card at check in with a number to line up for the spinning. Each person will be allowed one spin. Each prize will be printed and posted on the wheel. When a spinner lands on that prize – it is removed from the wheel and given to the person who can redeem it for a prize at Guest Services in the food court.

**3. Prizes.** All prizes will be awarded in person during the Moonlight Madness Spinning Wheel Event. All prizes must be taken as is and no returns or cash value. A complete list of possible prizes is attached.

## 4. Releases.

By participating, entrants agree to be bound by these official rules and the decisions of the Sponsor/Administrator and Judges, which shall be final in all respects. By participating in this contest and accepting any prize they may win, entrants agree to release The Outlet Shops of Grand River, Leeds Retail LLC, it parent, subsidiary, affiliated and successor companies, and

each of their respective officers, directors, agents, representatives and employees, as well as each of their respective successors, representatives and assigns (collectively, the "Released Parties") from any and all actions, claims, injury, loss of damage arising in any manner, directly or indirectly, from participation in this contest. Winners of each prize will be required to execute a release of liability. Winners of each prize may be asked to complete form 1099 for The Outlet Shops of Grand River to submit to the IRS. Any additional costs related to the prize that are incurred as a result of acceptance of the prize are the sole responsibility of the winner. Entrants authorize the Released Parties to use their name, voice, likeness in programming or promotional material for use in The Outlets Shops of Grand River print, online and video-based marketing materials, without further compensation, unless prohibited by law. Sponsor is not obligated to use any of the above mentioned material but may do so and may edit such material, at Sponsor's sole discretion, without further obligation or compensation.

#### 5. Miscellaneous; Winners' List.

All federal, state and local laws and regulations apply.

Sponsor/Administrator reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify any individual who tampers with the entry process and to cancel, terminate, modify and/or suspend the contest in the event of tampering or other circumstances, including but not limited to, acts of God or civil disturbance that render it impractical or impossible to complete or fulfill the contest as originally planned.

**CONTEST RULES ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**I have thoroughly read and understand all the contest rules set forth above. I agree to follow all The Outlet Shops of Grand River, Moonlight Madness Spinning Wheel rules stated above, directions and instruction in all matters relating to the contest, which rules are subject to change at Sponsor's sole discretion.

Winner Signature:	
Date:	
Print Name:	